

Consolidated Financial Results Highlights
for the Second Quarter of the Fiscal Year ending March 31, 2021
[Japanese GAAP]



October 30, 2020

Company Name: HARIMA CHEMICALS GROUP, INC.
 Code Number: 4410
 (URL www.harima.co.jp)
 Stock Exchange Listing: Tokyo Stock Exchange
 Representative: Yoshihiro Hasegawa, President
 Contact: Kiyotaka Uetsuji, Managing Director, Accounting Section Director
 Phone: +81-6-6201-2461
 Scheduled submission date of the Quarterly Securities Report: November 6, 2020
 Scheduled date to commence dividend payments: December 3, 2020
 Availability of supplementary briefing material on quarterly results: Available
 Schedule of quarterly results briefing session: Not scheduled

(Figures are rounded down to the nearest million yen)

1. Consolidated Financial Results for the Second Quarter of the Year Ending March 31, 2021
(From April 1, 2020 to September 30, 2020)

(1) Consolidated Results of Operations (Cumulative) (% indicates changes from the same period of the previous year)

	Net sales		Operating income		Ordinary income		Net income attributable to Harima Chemicals Group, INC.	
	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%
Second Quarter ended September 30, 2020	30,105	(18.6)	356	(84.1)	157	(93.2)	343	(77.8)
September 30, 2019	36,981	(6.2)	2,238	(4.9)	2,297	(15.9)	1,549	(47.4)

(Note) Comprehensive income: Second quarter ended September 30, 2020: (430) million yen (—%)
 Second quarter ended September 30, 2019: 1,064 million yen [(49.4)%]

	Net income per share		Fully diluted net income per share	
	Yen	Yen	Yen	Yen
Second Quarter ended September 30, 2020	13.67	—	—	—
September 30, 2019	60.93	—	—	—

(2) Consolidated Financial Position

	Total assets	Net assets	Equity ratio
	Millions of yen	Millions of yen	%
Second Quarter ended September 30, 2020	68,239	36,699	50.1
Fiscal year ended March 31, 2020	71,395	37,745	49.2

(Reference) Equity: The second quarter of Fiscal year ended March 31, 2021: 34,191million yen,
 Fiscal year ended March 31, 2020: 35,134million yen

2. Dividends

	Annual dividend				
	1Q	2Q	3Q	Year end	Total
	Yen	Yen	Yen	Yen	Yen
Fiscal year ending March 31, 2020	—	19.00	—	19.00	38.00
Fiscal year ending March 31, 2021	—	19.00	—	—	—
Fiscal year ending March 31, 2021 (Forecast)	—	—	—	19.00	38.00

(Note) Changes in forecasts of dividends from recently announced figures: None

3. Forecast of Consolidated Financial Results for Fiscal Year Ending March 31, 2021(From April 1, 2020 to March 31, 2021)

(% indicates changes from the same period of the previous year)

	Net sales		Operating income		Ordinary income		Net income attributable to Harima Chemicals Group,INC.		Net income per share
	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Yen
Full year	62,000	(13.6)	1,100	(70.7)	900	(74.9)	1,150	(48.1)	45.75

(Note) Changes in forecasts of financial results from recently announced figures: Available

4. Others

- (1) Significant changes of subsidiaries during period under review (affecting specific subsidiaries due to changes in scope of consolidation): None
Newly included: 0 (Company name:) Excluded: 0 (Company name:)
- (2) Application of special accounting method for the preparation of quarterly consolidated financial statements: None
- (3) Changes in accounting policies, changes in accounting estimates and corrections of errors
 - (1) Changes in accounting policies accompanying the revisions to items such as accounting standards: None
 - (2) Changes in accounting policies other than (1) above: None
 - (3) Changes in accounting estimates: None
 - (4) Corrections of errors: None
- (4) Number of shares issued (common stock)

- (1) Total number of shares issued at the end of the period (including treasury stock)

2Q of fiscal year ending March 31, 2021	26,080,396 shares
Fiscal year ended March 31, 2020	26,080,396 shares

- (2) Total number of treasury stock at the end of the period

2Q of fiscal year ending March 31, 2021	946,459 shares
Fiscal year ended March 31, 2020	974,643 shares

- (3) Average number of shares during the period (cumulative from the beginning of the fiscal year)

2Q of fiscal year ending March 31, 2021	25,117,817 shares
2Q of fiscal year ended March 31, 2020	25,428,159 shares

This summary of consolidated financial results is not subject to audit procedure.

* Explanation for the appropriate use of performance forecasts and other special notes:

The performance forecasts and other forward-looking statements herein are based on information currently available to the Company and certain preconditions which the Company believes to be reasonable. Actual results may differ significantly from these forecasts due to a wide range of factors.

Segment Information

I. Six months ended September 30, 2019 (April 1, 2019 to September 30, 2019)

Information regarding net sales and income or loss by reporting segment

(Thousands of yen)

	Reporting segment				
	Resin & Tall Oil Products	Paper Chemicals	Electronics Materials	Lawter	Subtotal
Net sales					
Net sales to external customers	9,420,445	9,377,833	2,742,155	14,519,075	36,059,509
Intersegment sales or transfers	107,680	36,668	—	31,544	175,894
Total	9,528,126	9,414,502	2,742,155	14,550,619	36,235,404
Segment income	359,539	843,126	96,300	1,023,633	2,322,599

	Others (Note 1)	Total	Adjustment (Note 2)	Amount in consolidated statement of income (Note 3)
Net sales				
Net sales to external customers	870,635	36,930,145	51,019	36,981,164
Intersegment sales or transfers	60,641	236,536	(236,536)	—
Total	931,277	37,166,681	(185,517)	36,981,164
Segment income	29,033	2,351,633	(112,723)	2,238,910

II. Six months ended September 30, 2020 (April 1, 2020 to September 30, 2020)

Information regarding net sales and income or loss by reporting segment

(Thousands of yen)

	Reporting segment				
	Resin & Tall Oil Products	Paper Chemicals	Electronics Materials	Lawter	Subtotal
Net sales					
Net sales to external customers	7,009,927	8,681,553	2,082,902	11,526,207	29,300,590
Intersegment sales or transfers	94,046	42,664	—	226,127	362,837
Total	7,103,973	8,724,217	2,082,902	11,752,335	29,663,428
Segment income(loss)	(358,644)	846,405	(37,986)	167,902	617,677

	Others (Note 1)	Total	Adjustment (Note 2)	Amount in consolidated statement of income (Note 3)
Net sales				
Net sales to external customers	775,577	30,076,168	29,479	30,105,647
Intersegment sales or transfers	78,840	441,678	(441,678)	—
Total	854,417	30,517,846	(412,198)	30,105,647
Segment income(loss)	15,207	632,884	(276,557)	356,327

- (Notes) 1. The “Others” segment includes businesses not included in the reporting segments and mainly includes “Real estate management.”
2. The adjustment amount of segment income (loss) includes adjustments for inventories.
 3. Segment income (loss) is adjusted to reflect operating income as recorded in the quarterly consolidated statement of income.